HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Date

Chair of Committee

March 6, 2020

Committee on Appropriations.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

<u>HB20-1228</u> be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation:

Amend Judiciary Committee Report, dated February 13, 2020, page 3,
 strike lines 28 through 30 and substitute:

3 "Page 2, strike lines 14 through 19 and substitute:

4 "(VI) RESEARCH EXISTING TRACKING SYSTEMS WITH SECURE 5 ELECTRONIC ACCESS THAT:

6 (A) ALLOW A VICTIM, OR THE VICTIM'S DESIGNEE, TO ACCESS OR 7 RECEIVE INFORMATION ABOUT THE LOCATION, LAB SUBMISSION STATUS, 8 COMPLETION OF FORENSIC TESTING, AND STORAGE OF FORENSIC MEDICAL 9 EVIDENCE THAT WAS GATHERED FROM THE VICTIM, PROVIDED THAT THE 10 DISCLOSURE DOES NOT IMPEDE OR COMPROMISE AN ONGOING 11 INVESTIGATION AND REVEAL THE VICTIM'S CURRENT LOCATION; AND 12 (D) SUFFAMILIER CONFIDENCE OF FORENCE OF

12 (B) SAFEGUARD CONFIDENTIALITY AND LIMITED DISCLOSURE OF13 THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE TRACKING SYSTEM;

14 (VII) DEVELOP GUIDELINES AND A PLAN TO IMPLEMENT A 15 TRACKING SYSTEM;".".

16 Page 3 of the printed bill, strike lines 1 through 7.

Page 3 of the committee report, line 31, strike "(IX)" and substitute
"(VIII)".

19 Page 3 of the committee report, line 32, strike "(X)" and substitute "(IX)".

HB1228_H_APP.003

- 1 Page 4 of the committee report, line 1, strike "(XI)" and substitute "(X)".
- Page 4 of the committee report, line 2, strike "(XII)" and substitute
 "(XI)".
- 4 Page 6 of the Committee Report, after line 1 insert:
- 5 "Amend printed bill, page 6, before line 5 insert:

6 **"SECTION 6. Appropriation.** For the 2020-21 state fiscal year, 7 \$44,200 is appropriated to the department of public safety for use by the 8 division of criminal justice. This appropriation is from the general fund. 9 To implement this act, the division may use this appropriation for DCJ 10 administrative services.".

11 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

12 Page 1, line 101, strike "ASSAULT." and substitute "ASSAULT, AND, IN

13 CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AN APPROPRIATION.".".

** *** ** *** **

HB1228_H_APP.003